
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on

Tuesday, 15th October, 2019 at 7.00 pm

To:
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democracy, 
Strategy and Partnerships, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 17th September, 2019 (copy 
attached).

2. RUSHMOOR 2020 PROGRESS AND ESTABLISHING THE ICE 
TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME – (Pages 5 - 50)
(Cllr Ken Muschamp, Customer Experience and Improvement Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. ED1907 (copy attached), which sets out an update on 
progress against the Rushmoor 2020 Programme and provides details of further 

Public Document Pack



modernisation and improvement initiatives, which will be managed through a whole 
Council transformation programme known as ICE.

3. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020/21 - 2023/24 – (Pages 51 - 74)
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN1928 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and the budgetary framework to support the 
preparation of the Council’s 2020/21 budget.

4. HOME IMPROVEMENTS AND EXTENSIONS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT – (Pages 75 - 102)
(Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. EPSH1944 (copy attached), which seeks agreement to 
publish for public consultation and, subject to no substantive policy or resource 
objections having been received, to adopt the draft Home Improvements and 
Extensions Supplementary Planning Document.

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 

To consider resolving:
 

That, subject to the public interest test, the public be excluded from this meeting 
during the discussion of the undermentioned item to avoid the disclosure of exempt 
information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972 indicated against such item:
 
Item                Schedule      Category
No.                  12A Para.
                        No.
 
6                      3                      Information relating to financial or business affairs

6. DISPOSAL OF PARSONS BARRACKS CAR PARK, ALDERSHOT – (Pages 103 - 
148)
(Cllr Ken Muschamp, Deputy Leader of the Council)

To consider Exempt Report No. RP1921 (copy attached), which seeks approval for 
the disposal of the Council’s freehold interest associated with Parsons Barracks Car 
Park to the Rushmoor Development Partnership.

-----------



- 23 -

CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 17th September, 2019 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder (in the Chair)

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of the Chairman (Cllr D.E. Clifford) 
and Cllr P.G. Taylor.

The Chairman (Cllr K.H. Muschamp) confirmed that Agenda Item Nos. 6 (Exclusion 
of the Public) and 7 (Rushmoor Development Partnership – Approval of Parsons 
Barracks Car Park Project Plan) had been withdrawn on advice received from the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer. The reason for this was that, due to the nature of 
Agenda Item No. 7, its consideration would have given rise to a declaration of 
prejudicial interest from a Member that would have left the Cabinet inquorate and, 
therefore, unable to approve a recommendation to the full Council.
  
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 30th September, 2019.

37. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20th August, 2019 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

38. ADOPTION OF THE DRAFT STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT –
(Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. EPSH1945, which set out the Council’s 
Statement of Community Involvement 2019 for approval. Members were informed 
that a public consultation exercise had taken place between 3rd June, 2019 and 15th 
July, 2019. This had attracted five representations and these were summarised in 
the Report. The draft document had been amended to take account of the fact that it 
no longer needed to contain the information on the consultation on the statement 
itself. The revised document was set out in Appendix A to the Report.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the adoption of the Statement of Community 
Involvement 2019, as set out in Appendix A to Report No. EPSH1945, be approved.

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



- 24 -

39. ADOPTION OF THE AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT –
(Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. EPSH1946, which set out the Council’s 
Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document for approval. Members were 
informed that a public consultation exercise had taken place between 3rd June, 2019 
and 15th July, 2019. This had attracted five representations and these were 
summarised in the Consultation Statement at Appendix B to the Report. The draft 
document had been amended to take account of these representations and legal 
advice on the viability section. The revised document was set out in Appendix A to 
the Report.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the adoption of the Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document, as set out in Appendix A to Report No. 
EPSH1946, be approved.

40. ARTICLE 4 DIRECTIONS AT CHURCH CIRCLE AND PINEWOOD PARK, 
FARNBOROUGH –
(Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. EPSH1943, which sought confirmation of an 
Article 4 Direction to withdraw permitted development rights related to the 
replacement of windows, the alteration or removal of chimneys, the removal of front 
boundary walls and the laying out of hard surfacing on the front garden areas of 
identified properties in Church Circle, Farnborough, which formed part of the South 
Farnborough Conservation Area. The proposed Direction would enable the Council 
to protect the architectural and historic character of that part of the Conservation 
Area by requiring property owners to make a planning application to carry out those 
works. Members were reminded that the Cabinet had, in February, 2019, approved 
the making of the Direction and that this was now proposed to be confirmed.

The Report also set out a proposal to cancel an Article 4 Direction in respect of the 
withdrawal of permitted development rights from properties at Pinewood Park, 
Farnborough. Members were informed that the Direction had been in force since the 
1970s when the properties were under the jurisdiction of Hart District Council. The 
Direction was no longer considered to be serving a useful purpose.

In response to a question, it was confirmed that the residents of all properties 
affected at Church Circle had been advised of the new provisions. It was explained 
that, as rights were being restored at Pinewood Park and there was no longer 
considered to be a justification for the Article 4 Direction, no consultation had been 
undertaken in that respect.
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the confirmation of an Article 4 Direction, under the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as 
amended), in respect of properties at Church Circle, Farnborough, as set out 
in Report No. EPSH1943, be approved; and

Pack Page 2



- 25 -

(ii) the cancellation of an Article 4 Direction, under the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as 
amended), in respect of properties at Pinewood Park, Farnborough, as set out 
in the Report, be approved.

41. RUSHMOOR'S UPDATED TENANCY STRATEGY –
(Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. EPSH1947, which sought approval for the 
Council’s updated Tenancy Strategy. Members were informed that the Localism Act 
2011 had placed a statutory obligation on local authorities to publish a Tenancy 
Strategy. It was confirmed that, in preparing the Strategy, consultation had taken 
place with the Council’s Registered Provider partners and neighbouring authorities 
and further work had been carried out through the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s Registered Provider Review Programme. 

In response to a question, it was confirmed that, in preparation of their own tenancy 
strategies, Registered Providers were required to have regard for the Council’s 
Tenancy Strategy.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Council’s Tenancy Strategy, as set out in 
Appendix A to Report No. EPSH1947, be approved.

42. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –

This item was withdrawn.

43. RUSHMOOR DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP - APPROVAL OF PARSONS 
BARRACKS CAR PARK PROJECT PLAN –
(Cllr Ken Muschamp, Deputy Leader of the Council)

This item was withdrawn.

The Meeting closed at 7.16 pm.

CLLR K.H. MUSCHAMP, DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Pack Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET COUNCILLOR KEN MUSCHAMP 
CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE AND IMPROVEMENT 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 

15 OCTOBER 2019 REPORT NO. ED1907 
 

RUSHMOOR 2020 PROGRESS AND ESTABLISHING THE ICE  
TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 

 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report provides Cabinet with an update on progress since the Rushmoor 2020 
Modernisation and Improvement report was agreed by the Council in 2018. It also sets 
out how the delivery of further modernisation and improvement will be managed through 
a whole Council transformation programme, known as ICE. 
 
Recommended that Cabinet: 
 
(1) Note the progress to date with the Rushmoor 2020 programme 
(2) Note the initial  recommendations of the Peer Challenge Review Team and confirm 

that these will be taken forward as part of the Council’s ongoing modernisation and 
improvement work 

(3) Agree the Business Mandate and Programme Delivery Plan for the ICE programme 
(4) Note the focus and approach for the organisational redesign project, which will be 

delivered as part of the ICE programme 
(5) Note that the Chief Executive will confirm the consequential staffing service changes 

resulting from the process and organisational redesign projects throughout the 
programme 

(6)  Authorise the Executive Head of Finance to make alterations to budgets as required 
to enable delivery of the programme 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 In May 2018 the Council established the Rushmoor 2020 Modernisation and 

Improvement Programme as a mechanism to address the recommendations 
and improvements set out in the Peer Challenge report. It also included areas 
identified for improvement arising from a staff survey undertaken in 2017 and 
incorporated projects to take forward the opportunities identified from customer 
focus work undertaken with iESE. These projects would enable the Council to 
embrace digital and remodel services, to improve our customers experience 
and help reduce ongoing costs in a sustainable way.  
 

1.2 Rushmoor 2020 brought together the Council’s plans for improvement and 
financial sustainability into a single delivery programme led by one of the 
Council’s Executive Directors. The overarching long-term outcome from 
Rushmoor 2020 is that the Council will be a more customer focussed, agile and 

Pack Page 5

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



financially sustainable organisation, well placed to deliver on the ambitions in 
the Vision and the priorities in the Council’s Business Plan.  
 

1.3 This report provides an update on progress since the report was agreed by the 
Council. It also sets out how the delivery of further modernisation and 
improvement will be managed through a whole Council transformation 
programme, known as ICE. 
 
The workstreams in Rushmoor 2020 are as follows: 

 

 
1.4 Significant progress has been made during the last year. A summary of all 

projects as agreed in the May 2018 report and their current status, is attached 
at Appendix 1. All workstreams are now ‘live’ and, in the summary projects are 
broadly in 3 groups. Group 1 - where projects are complete or substantially 
underway, Group 2 - where projects are being actively worked on now and 
expected to conclude or be embedded as ‘core business’ by the end of this 
financial year; and Group 3 - where projects have been incorporated into the 
ICE transformation programme described further below. 
 

1.5 Section 2 of this report provides details on the progress of those projects in 
Groups 1 and 2. Section 3 of the report describes the background and rationale 
for the ICE programme and Section 4 describes the approach being taken to 
completing the establishment of new service arrangements and proposes 
changes to better align the Council staffing resources against the new Council 
Business Plan. Section 5 looks at the wider implications of the report and 
Section 6 provides a summary and recommendations.  

  

Work Stream Outcome 

Vision & Priorities 
We have a clear vision and effective leadership for 
our residents and places 

People 
Staff with the right skills and behaviours in the right 
roles, committed to delivering the best possible 
outcomes for our communities 

Improving 
Performance 
Management &
[...]
ramme. 
 

5.10 Inevitably, at this stage there is a level of uncertainly as to the extent of costs 
associated with organisational redesign but from work undertaken to date it is 
expected that these can be met within current forecast budget allocation for the 
ICE programme.  

 
5.12 As Head of Paid Service, the Chief Executive has delegated authority to make 

changes to the Council’s establishment and vire relevant budgets for staffing 
purposes. Consultation will take place with relevant portfolio holders as 
changes are brought forward.  

  
6. IMPLICATIONS  
 
 Risks 
6.1  The risks of the ICE programme are manged through a comprehensive set of 

risk registers at programme and individual project level alongside the Council’s 
normal management of emerging risks and mitigation as set out in the corporate 
risk register. 

  
 Legal Implications 
6.2 None as a direct result of this report 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
6.3 The financial and resource implications are set out in section 5 of the ICE 

Business Mandate and Delivery plan attached at Appendix 2 to this report. In 
summary the forecast Ice Programme costs are currently estimated at  £1.32m 
with required ongoing savings of between £1.3 and £1.5m per annum. 

 
   
  

Pack Page 19



7.  CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

7.1 There has been significant progress in the delivery of the Rushmoor 2020 
projects and this was confirmed by the recent review from the external LGA 
Peer Challenge Review Team. The ICE programme represents the next stage 
in the delivery of the council’s modernisation and ensuring it is best placed to 
deliver the Council’s business plan and support the long-term vision for the 
borough. 

 
7.2 The report asks members to note the progress to date with the Rushmoor 2020 

programme. Cabinet is asked to agree the Business Mandate and Programme 
Delivery Plan for the ICE programme and note the proposals and approach for 
the Organisational Redesign project. 

 

 
 
[...]
(only S106 identified to date)   60,000  60,000  60,000  180,000  

Fees and Charges  To be confirmed alongside budget setting process 

Procurement To be confirmed alongside budget setting process 

Total 48,238 0 643,937 353,266 1,000,592 354,426 1,332,626 355,559 3,025,393 1,063,251 

* Technology and implementation costs shown in main report and currently excludes personal exit costs 

P
ack P

age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR 
CORPORATE SERVICES 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
15 OCTOBER 2019 
 
KEY DECISION? YES/NO 
 

REPORT NO. FIN1928 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020/21 TO 2023/24  

 

 
SUMMARY: 
This report sets out the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and the 
budgetary framework to support the preparation of the 2020/21 budget. 
 
The report also provides an update on the financial position of the Council and 
sets out the financial forecast over the medium-term for financial planning 
purposes.  Final decisions on the overall budget and Council Tax level will be 
made by Council in February 2020. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
That Cabinet 

(i) Approves the Budget Strategy 2020/21 as set out in section 6 of the report 
(ii) Notes the Medium Term Financial Forecast and associated risks and 

uncertainties as outlined in sections 7 and 8 of the report. 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND 
 
1.1. This report will inform members of the current financial position as set out in 

the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), which is shown in 
Appendix A.  The report proposes a strategy for addressing the (projected) 
core budget deficit highlighted in the MTFS and models the options available 
to the Council regarding the level of Council Tax for 2020/21. 

  
1.2. Section 6 of the report outlines the approach that will be taken when setting 

the detailed revenue and capital budgets for 2020/21. 
 
 
2. STRATEGIC CONTEXT 
 
2.1. In common with many local authorities, Rushmoor Borough Council 

continues 
[...]
,147 2,578 3,184 3,796

Adjusted Budget 9,656 13,141 14,572 15,178 15,791

Budget Pressures 0 (63) 787 1,037 1,037

Savings Plan (470) (2,274) (2,909) (2,909) (2,909)

Draft Net Revenue Budget 9,186 10,804 12,450 13,306 13,919

Funded by:

Council Tax 6,409 6,631 6,858 7,088 7,322

Business Rates 3,836 3,913 2,817 2,897 2,978

New Homes Bonus 1,010 834 665 442 333

Other Funding 432 0 0 0 0

TOTAL Funding 11,688 11,378 10,340 10,427 10,634

Core Surplus / (Deficit) 2,502 574 (2,111) (2,879) (3,285)

Additional transfers

to Commercial Property Reserve (2,000) 0 0 0 0

to Stability & Resilience Reserve 0 0 0 0 0

to Service Improvement Fund (502) 0 0 0 0

Core Surplus / (Deficit) after Transfers 0 574 (2,111) (2,879) (3,285)

Pack Page 68



 

level of funding following the delay to changes in local government funding 
which will now be introduced in April 2021. 

 
7.23. The table does show a significantly higher core deficit from 2021/22.  This 

is due to a reduced expectation from New Homes Bonus, provision for 
inflation, and budget pressures arising from proposed changes from the 
County Council to Waste and Recycling. 
 

7.24. As highlighted earlier in the report, the Savings Plan will be subject to a 
significant update over the coming weeks and will be reported to members 
in February. 
 

7.25. Therefore, at this stage of the budget setting process, the expectation is that 
the level of the core deficit will reduce as detailed revenue budgets are 
prepared, the savings plan is updated, and the revenue impact of the capital 
programme is updated.  An indication of the potential additional savings and 
the impact on the Core Deficit is shown in the table below: 

 
Table 9: Impact on MTFS Core Deficit of Pipeline Savings 

 

 
 

Impact on Balances and Reserves 
7.26. Paragraphs 5.25 to 5.27 of the report set out the current position on 

balances and reserves.  The level of the core deficit shown in the summary 
MTFS would have a significant detrimental i
[...]
ns Supplementary Planning Document for the purposes of 
six weeks public consultation; 

2) delegates to the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economy, 
to make any necessary factual and/or non-substantive minor 
amendments to the document prior to consultation and adoption;  

3) following the consultation period and subject to no substantive 
policy or resource objections being received during that time, 
approves the adoption of the Home Improvements and Extensions 
SPD with any minor amendments; and 

4) notes that, in the event of substantive policy or resource objections 
being received, the matter will be brought back to the Cabinet for 
consideration. 

 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to present the draft Home Improvements and 

Extensions Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) (attached as 
Appendix 1) and recommend that it be subject to six weeks public 
consultation commencing on 25 October 2019 at 9am and closing on 6 
December 2019 at 5pm.  In the event that no substantive policy or resource 
objections are received during the consultation, the report also seeks 
approval to adopt the SPD with minor amendments as required.  In the event 

Pack Page 75

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



 

of substantive objections being received, the matter will be brought back to 
Cabinet for consideration. 
 

1.2. The draft Home Improvements and Extensions SPD was formerly known as 
the Householder Design SPD but, during discussion with the 
Communications team, it was felt that the new title better reflected the 
contents. The document provides further guidance to support the 
implementation of Policy DE1: Design in the Built Environment, contained 
within the Rushmoor Local Plan, adopted in February 2019. 
 

1.3. The adoption of the final version post consultation is considered to be a Key 
Decision, as it provides guidance which could be significant in terms of its 
effects
[...]
menity such as privacy, over-looking and loss of light. 

Pack Page 76



 

  
2.5. Specific advice is also included on: 

 

• Front extensions and porches 

• Side extensions 

• Extensions on corner plots 

• Rear extensions (including conservatories) 

• Roof extensions (including loft conversions, dormers and roof lights) 

• Garages, outbuildings and annexes 

• Fences, walls and hedges 

• Car parking and electric vehicle charging 
 
2.6. Planning Legislation sets out the process for preparing Supplementary 

Planning Documents. 
 
3. DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL  
 
3.1 The proposal is to undertake six weeks public consultation on the draft 

Home Improvements and Extensions SPD.  The report seeks approval to 
delegate to the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economy, to make 
any necessary factual and/or non-substantive minor amendments to the 
document, to address comments received during the consultation. 
 

3.2 If the objections received are not substantive, the proposal is for Cabinet to 
approve the SPD for adoption together with the minor amendments made 
under delegated authority.   If substantive objections are received, the 
matter will be brought back to Cabinet for consideration.   
 
Alternative Option 

 
3.3 The alternative option would be not to produce a Home Improvements and 

Extensions SPD.  However, this would mean that the Council will not have 
published guidance to support householders and planning officers in 
implementing Policy DE1 in the Local Plan. 
 
Consultation 
 

3.4 Officers presented the draft Householder Design SPD (now the Home 
Improvements and Extensions SPD) to Strategic Housing and Local Plan 
Group (SHLPG) on 28 August 2019.  The Group was supportive of the draft 
SPD and suggested a couple of amendments, including encouragement of 
the use of solar panels and electric vehicle charging points.  These have 
been incorporated into the attached revised draft.  Since then, discussions 
have been held with the Communications team on making the document 
more ‘user friendly’ for the intended audience.  

 
3.5 Following Cabinet approval, the draft Home Improvements and Extensions 

SPD will be subject to six weeks public consultation in accordance with the 
Council’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement. Consultation 

Pack Page 77



 

methods will include the use of online survey tools and social media in order 
to broaden the extent of public engagement and encourage feedback.  
 
 

 
 

 
4. IMPLICATIONS  
 

Risks 
 
4.1. There are not considered to be any risks associated with the implementation 

of the recommendations of this report.  
 

Legal Implications 
 
4.2. There are legal issues to consider in progressing the SPD towards adoption, 

specifically satisfying Part 5 of the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as amended). 

 
  

Financial and Resource Implications 
 
4.3. There are not considered to be any financial implications arising from the 

decision.  
 
 Equalities Impact Implications 
 
4.4. The adoption of the Home Improvements and Extensions SPD is likely to 

lead to positive equalities implications, as it will ensure that minor 
development is of high quality and respects the character and appearance 
of the local area.  
 

CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.5. The Draft Home Improvements and Extensions SPD provides further 

guidance to support the implementation of Policy DE1: Design in the Built 
Environment, contained in the recently adopted Rushmoor Local Plan 

 
4.6. The draft SPD in its earlier iteration was supported by the Strategic Housing 

and Local Plan Group at its meeting on 28 August 2019. 
 

4.7. The adoption of the SPD will be a Key Decision, as it provides guidance 
which could be significant in terms of its effects on communities living in the 
whole of the Borough. 

 
4.8. The SPD, once adopted, will assist in ensuring that minor house
[...]
t 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	2 RUSHMOOR 2020 PROGRESS AND ESTABLISHING THE ICE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME
	Blank Page

	3 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020/21 - 2023/24
	4 HOME IMPROVEMENTS AND EXTENSIONS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT
	Blank Page

	6 DISPOSAL OF PARSONS BARRACKS CAR PARK, ALDERSHOT
	Disposal of Parsons Barracks Car Park - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


- 26 -

CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 15th October, 2019 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder (in the Chair)

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Cllr D.E. Clifford.

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 28th October, 2019.

44. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17th September, 2019 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

45. RUSHMOOR 2020 PROGRESS AND ESTABLISHING THE ICE 
TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME –
(Cllr Ken Muschamp, Customer Experience and Improvement Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. ED1907, which set out an update on progress 
towards the Rushmoor 2020 modernisation and improvement programme, which 
had been adopted by the Council in 2018. Members were informed that the 
programme had been established as a mechanism to address the 
recommendations and improvements set out in the report resulting from the 
Council’s Peer Challenge exercise in December 2017. The Cabinet was informed 
that the recent Peer Challenge review exercise had found that the Council had 
made good progress in many areas. 

The Report also explained how the delivery of further modernisation and 
improvement would be managed through a whole Council transformation 
programme known as ICE.
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the progress to date with the Rushmoor 2020 programme, as set out in Report 
No. ED1907, be noted;

(ii) the initial recommendations of the Peer Challenge Review Team, as set out in 



- 27 -

the Report, be noted and these be taken forward as part of the Council’s 
ongoing modernisation and improvement work;

(iii) the Business Mandate and Programme Delivery Plan for the ICE programme, 
as set out in the Report, be approved;

(iv) the focus and approach for the organisational redesign project, to be delivered 
as part of the ICE programme, be noted;

(v) the confirmation by the Chief Executive of the consequential staffing service 
changes resulting from the process and organisational redesign projects 
throughout the programme, be noted; and

(vi) the Executive Head of Finance be authorised to make alterations to budgets, 
as required, to enable delivery of the programme.

46. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020/21 - 2023/24 –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1928, which set out the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) and the budgetary framework to support the preparation 
of the 2020/21 budget. The Report also provided an update on the Council’s financial 
position and set out the financial forecast over the medium term, for financial 
planning purposes.

Members were informed that the current projected deficit in 2021/22 stood at 
£2,111,000. This was significantly higher than previous years due to a number of 
factors, including uncertainty over the level of New Homes Bonus, provision for 
inflation and budget pressures arising from proposed changes by Hampshire County 
Council to waste and recycling arrangements. It was reported that the Council’s 
balances and reserves were at good levels, as reflected in Table 4 of the Report. 
Members were informed that the Government was, currently, carrying out a technical 
consultation and that the Executive Head of Finance, in consultation with the 
Corporate Services Portfolio Holder, would prepare a response to this. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the Budget Strategy 2020/21, as set out in Section 6 of Report No. FIN1928, 
be approved; and

(ii) the Medium Term Financial Forecast and associated risks and uncertainties, 
as set out in Sections 7 and 8 of the Report, be noted.

47. HOME IMPROVEMENTS AND EXTENSIONS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT –
(Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. EPSH1944, which set out the draft Home 
Improvements and Extensions Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and 
sought agreement for this to be published for consultation and, following the 
consultation period, adopted.



- 28 -

Members were informed that the purpose of this SPD was to provide further 
guidance to support the implementation of Policy DE1: Design in the Built 
Environment, which was contained in the recently adopted Rushmoor Local Plan. It 
was proposed that the Cabinet would adopt the SPD, subject to no substantive 
policy or resource objections being received during the consultation exercise. If such 
objections were received, the matter would be brought back to the Cabinet for further 
consideration.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the draft Home Improvements and Extensions SPD be approved for public 
consultation for a period of six weeks;

(ii) the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with 
the Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder, be authorised to make factual 
and/or non-substantive minor amendments to the SPD prior to consultation 
and adoption;

(iii) following the consultation period and subject to no substantive policy or 
resource objections being received during that time, the adoption of the Home 
Improvements and Extensions Supplementary Planning Document, as set out 
in Appendix 1 to Report No. EPSH1944, and subject to any subsequent minor 
amendments, be approved; and

(iv) in the event of substantive policy or resource objections being received, the 
matter be brought back to the Cabinet for consideration.

48. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –

RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item:

Minute Schedule Category
No. 12A Para. 

No. 

49 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED 
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC

49. DISPOSAL OF PARSONS BARRACKS CAR PARK, ALDERSHOT –
(Cllr Ken Muschamp, Deputy Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. RP1921, which sought approval for the 
disposal of the Council’s freehold interest associated with Parsons Barracks Car 
Park, Aldershot.   



- 29 -

The Report set out the detailed terms for the proposed disposal. Members were 
assured that a recent study had shown that there was sufficient capacity within the 
other car parks in Aldershot town centre, allowing for the growth that was 
anticipated, to facilitate the disposal of the Parsons Barracks Car Park. 

Members expressed strong support for the proposed approach and considered this 
to be important in relation to the Council’s wider regeneration objectives in Aldershot 
town centre.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the disposal of the Council’s freehold interest in the 
Parsons Barracks Car Park, Aldershot to the Rushmoor Development Partnership, 
at the value set out in paragraph 3.2 of Exempt Report No. RP1921, be approved.

NOTE:  Cllr M.J. Tennant declared a personal interest under Part 6 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct, by virtue of his appointment, by the Council, to the Rushmoor 
Development Partnership Board. This interest was not considered to be a 
disclosable pecuniary interest as no payments and, therefore, no profits or gains 
would be due to partners.  This personal interest was considered, however, to be 
prejudicial, under Part 8 of the Code, as the Business Plan affected the financial 
position of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and a member of the public, with 
knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably regard this to be so significant as 
to prejudice that councillor’s judgement of the public interest. Therefore, Cllr Tennant 
left the meeting during the discussion and voting on this item.

The Meeting closed at 7.53 pm.

CLLR K.H. MUSCHAMP, DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


